FT-8551
5.25” Embedded Miniboard
User’s Manual
Edition: 1.0
2009/2/5
FT-8551 User’s Manual
 2
Copyright

LPT 26 pin parallel port
CN9,CN12,CN23,CN24 COM6,COM5,COM3,COM4 Connector
CN33 PS/2 type keyboard and mouse port
CN7 VGA port
CN34 ATX power support
CN21 4-pin power LED and HDD LED
CN26 2-pin power LED
CN27 2-pin HDD LED
CN35 Enable internal KB/MS
2.3.2 <External I/O connector>
Connector Function Remark
CN4 PS/2 type keyboard and mouse port
CN28 Compact Flash Card Interface
CN3 DB15 VGA port
LAN1 RJ45 LAN port
CN5,CN6,CN10,CN11 USB connectors
CN1,CN2 RS232 DB9 serial port
SW1 Power button
PCI1 124-pin PCI slot
PCI2 124-pin Mini-PCI socket
FT-8551 User’s Manual                                           Hardware Setup
Compact Flash Interface 16
2.4 <Compact Flash Interface>
The board supports Compact Flash Type I socket for storage flash disk only.
CN28 (Compact Flash)
FT-8551 User’s Manual                                           Hardware Setup
Display Interface 17
2.5 <Display Interface>
2.5.1 <Analog display interface>
The board is integrated with Intel 855GM GMCH chipset built-in Intel Extreme
Graphics 2 with 266 MHz VGA core, 256-bit 3D engine and Intel Dynamic Video Memory
up to 64MBytes shared with system memory. The CRT / analog VGA interface includes
one external DB15 female connector on bracket on board.
2.5.2 <Digital display interface>
The board’s digital video interface provides LVDS flat panel support. The built-in 18/24-bit
dual channel LVDS interface offers the economical solution for LVDS-based LCD display.
VGA
1 5
CN13
1
2
29
30
CN17
FT-8551 User’s Manual                                           Hardware Setup
Display Interface 18
Connector: CN13 (Inverter)     Connector: JP1
Type: 5-pin inverter Power Header    Type: 3-pin LCD Power select Header
Pin Description Pin Description
1 +12V 1 VCC3 (+3.3V)
2 GND 2 LCDVCC
3 NC 3 VCC (+5V)
4 GND
5 ENABKL
Connector: CN17 (LVDS)
Type: onboard 30-pin connector for LVDS connector
Pin Signal Pin Signal
2 LCDVCC 1 LCDVCC
4 ATX0- 3 ATX0+
6 ATX1- 5 ATX1+
8 ATX2- 7 ATX2+
10 ATX3- 9 ATX3+
12 ATXCK- 11 ATXCK+
14 LVDS_DDCPDATA 13 LVDS_DDCPCLK
16 GND 15 GND
18 BTX0- 17 BTX0+
20 BTX1- 19 BTX1+
22 BTX2- 21 BTX2+
24 BTX3- 23 BTX3+
26 BTXCK- 25 BTXCK+
28 LVDS_DDCPDATA 27 LVDS_DDCPCLK
30 GND 29 GND
To setup the LCD, you need the components below:
1. A panel (support up to 24-bit dual channel) with LVDS interfaces.
2. An inverter for panel’s backlight power.
3. A LCD cable and an inverter cable.
For the cables, please follow the pin assignment of the connector to make a cable,
because every panel has its own pin assignment, so we do not provide a standard cable;
please find a local cable manufacture to make cables.
FT-8551 User’s Manual                                           Hardware Setup
Display Interface 19
LCD installing guide: